SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL

WEB-BASED STUDENT INTERNSHIP SYSTEM
USING RULE-BASED APPROACH

By

MOHAMMED HAIRE BIN KAHFI
2011188881

This report was prepared under supervision of project supervisor, Nor Fadilah Binti
Tahar @ Yusoff . It was submitted to Faculty of Computer and Mathematical

Sciences and was accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons).

Approved by

Nor Fadilah Binti Tahar @ Yusoff
Project Supervisor

JULALI 30, 2015



DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

of the discipline.

MOHAMMED HAIRE BIN KAHFI
2011188881

JULALI 30, 2015



ABSTRACT

The internship training (IT) component in a university’s curricula adds tremendous
value to a degree programme by enhancing the employable skills and used to
produce high-quality graduate. It is distressing to discover, however, that the process
for registration of students in the IT program is still questionable and manually done.
Apart from the manual selection of placement done by the student’s individually, a
suggested preferable list of placement among the organization is vital, in order to
provide a suitable training environment for them. The purpose of this paper is to
assess the process of registration of placement in the organization for the student
from Universiti Teknologi Mara Melaka Kampus Jasin.. The focus of this study is
placed on the process of defining the placement for the student’s IT using a Ruled-
Based approach. The criteria used for the approach are: student registered address,
CGPA and also the company requirement for student. To achieve this, a web-based
system using Coldfusion as interface and Oracle as the database have been used.
The results from this system indicate that the coordinator is satisfied that the students
have chosen their best placement for their IT program as per suggested by the
system. The paper provides a basis for enhancing and developing effective IT
practices as well as providing a reliable system to positively influence future student
of the IT industry.

Keywords: Internship training, practical training, industrial training, higher learning,

student;



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

iX

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the study
1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Problem Solutions

1.4 Objectives

1.5 Project Scope

1.6 Project Stakeholders

1.7 Significance of Project

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 5

2.1 Internship Training
2.2 Web-Based System and Platform
2.2.1 The Characteristic of Web-Based System
2.2.2 The Advantages of Web-Based System
2.2.3 Comparison With Client-Base System
2.3 Rule-Based System
2.3.1 Inference Engine Method

Vi

PAGE

Xi

xii

A A A W W N

© 0 O O

10
12
15



2.3.2 Forward Chaining
2.3.3 Backward Chaining

2.3.4 Comparison between Forward and Backward Chaining

2.3.5 Short Case Studies
2.3.5.1 Workflow
2.3.5.2 Configuration
2.3.5.3 Mining

2.3.6 System Example

2.3.6.1 A Rule-based System for Web site Verification
2.3.6.2 Non-Core Advising System Using Rule-Based

2.4 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction

3.1 Research Framework

3.2 Details of Research Model
3.2.1 Requirement and Planning
3.2.2 User Design

3221
3.2.2.2
3.2.2.3
3.2.24
3.2.25
3.2.2.6

Context Diagram

Data Flow Diagram

Prototyping

Development of the Rule Based System
User Testing

Feedback

3.2.3 Construction

3.2.4 Implementation

3.4 Requirement

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND FINDINGS

4.0 Introduction

4.1 Forward Chaining

vii

16
17
18
20
20
20
21
22
22
22
23

24
24
25
26
28
29
31
34
42
43
46
46
46
47

49
50



	SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Problem Solutions
	1.4 Objectives
	1.5 Project Scope
	1.6 Project Stakeholders
	1.7 Significance of Project

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Internship Training
	2.2 Web-Based System and Platform
	2.2.1 The Characteristic of Web-Based System
	2.2.2 The Advantages of Web-Based System
	2.2.3 Comparison With Client-Base System

	2.3 Rule-Based System
	2.3.1 Inference Engine Method
	2.3.2 Forward Chaining
	2.3.3 Backward Chaining
	2.3.4 Comparison between Forward and Backward Chaining
	2.3.5 Short Case Studies
	2.3.6 System Example

	2.4 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Research Framework
	3.2 Details of Research Model
	3.2.1 Requirement and Planning
	3.2.2 User Design
	3.2.2.1 Context Diagram
	3.2.2.2 Data Flow Diagram
	3.2.2.3 Prototyping
	3.2.2.4 Development of the Rule Based System
	3.2.2.5 User Testing
	3.2.2.6 Feedback

	3.2.3 Construction
	3.2.4 Implementation

	3.4 Requirement

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND FINDINGS
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Forward Chaining
	4.2 User Interface
	4.2.1 Login Page Menu
	4.2.2 User’s Profile
	4.2.3 Student

	4.3 Test Values
	4.4 Result
	4.4.1 Result of User Acceptance Test (UAT) Analysis
	4.4.2 Result of System Functionality Testing Analysis

	4.5 Discussion
	4.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.0 Introduction
	5.1 Conclusions
	5.2 System Benefits
	5.3 Limitation
	5.4 Future Research
	5.5 Recommendations
	5.6 Summary

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



