SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL

WEB-BASED STUDENT INTERNSHIP SYSTEM USING RULE-BASED APPROACH

By

MOHAMMED HAIRE BIN KAHFI 2011188881

This report was prepared under supervision of project supervisor, Nor Fadilah Binti Tahar @ Yusoff . It was submitted to Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences and was accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons).

Approved by
Nor Fadilah Binti Tahar @ Yusoff Project Supervisor
JULAI 30, 2015

DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

MOHAMMED HAIRE BIN KAHFI 2011188881

JULAI 30, 2015

ABSTRACT

The internship training (IT) component in a university's curricula adds tremendous value to a degree programme by enhancing the employable skills and used to produce high-quality graduate. It is distressing to discover, however, that the process for registration of students in the IT program is still questionable and manually done. Apart from the manual selection of placement done by the student's individually, a suggested preferable list of placement among the organization is vital, in order to provide a suitable training environment for them. The purpose of this paper is to assess the process of registration of placement in the organization for the student from Universiti Teknologi Mara Melaka Kampus Jasin.. The focus of this study is placed on the process of defining the placement for the student's IT using a Ruled-Based approach. The criteria used for the approach are: student registered address, CGPA and also the company requirement for student. To achieve this, a web-based system using Coldfusion as interface and Oracle as the database have been used. The results from this system indicate that the coordinator is satisfied that the students have chosen their best placement for their IT program as per suggested by the system. The paper provides a basis for enhancing and developing effective IT practices as well as providing a reliable system to positively influence future student of the IT industry.

Keywords: Internship training, practical training, industrial training, higher learning, student;

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTE	PAGE				
SUPERV	ii				
DECLA	iii				
ACKNO	iv				
ABSTRA	v				
TABLE (vi				
LIST OF	FIGURES				
ix					
LIST OF	xi				
LIST OF	xii				
СНАРТЬ	ER ONE: INTRODUCTION				
1.1	Background of the study	1			
1.2	Problem Statement	2			
1.3	Problem Solutions	3			
1.4	Objectives	3			
1.5	Project Scope				
1.6	Project Stakeholders				
1.7	Significance of Project	4			
СНАРТЬ	ER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 5				
2.1	Internship Training	5			
2.2	Web-Based System and Platform	6			
	2.2.1 The Characteristic of Web-Based System	8			
	2.2.2 The Advantages of Web-Based System	9			
	2.2.3 Comparison With Client-Base System	10			
2.3	Rule-Based System	12			
	2.3.1 Inference Engine Method	15			

	2.3.2 Forward Chaining				
	2.3.3	2.3.3 Backward Chaining			
	2.3.4	Compar	ison between Forward and Backward Chaining	18	
	2.3.5 Short Case Studies				
		2.3.5.1	Workflow	20	
		2.3.5.2	Configuration	20	
		2.3.5.3	Mining	21	
	2.3.6	System	Example	22	
		2.3.6.1	A Rule-based System for Web site Verification	22	
		2.3.6.2	Non-Core Advising System Using Rule-Based	22	
2.4	Co	onclusion		23	
СНАРТЕ	ER THE	REE: ME	THODOLOGY		
3.0	Introd	oduction			
3.1	Resea	Research Framework			
3.2	Details of Research Model				
	3.2.1	Require	ment and Planning	26	
	3.2.2 User Design			28	
		3.2.2.1	Context Diagram	29	
		3.2.2.2	Data Flow Diagram	31	
		3.2.2.3	Prototyping	34	
		3.2.2.4	Development of the Rule Based System	42	
		3.2.2.5	User Testing	43	
		3.2.2.6	Feedback	46	
	3.2.3	Constru	ction	46	
	3.2.4	Implem	entation	46	
3.4	Requi	rement		47	
СНАРТЕ	ER FOU	JR: RES	ULT AND FINDINGS		
4.0	Introduction			49	
4.1	Forward Chaining			50	